requires the Company to purchase shares during the close period. We have re-stated the Balance Sheet for the
comparative periods to recognise the financial liability estimated to have existed at those dates.

As permitted, this interim report has been prepared in accordance with UK listing rules and not in accordance
with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’.

3. Pro-forma EBITDA
The Group disposed of 769 pubs to Admiral Taverns on 6 September 2006 and its Scottish estate of 137 pubs
to Retail & Licensed Properties Limited on 5 December 2006. The pubs disposed of generated a total of £2m
of EBITDA before exceptional items during the six months ended 31 March 2007, £40m in the year ended 30
September 2006 and £22m in the six months ended 31 March 2006. EBITDA has been revised for the effects
of these disposals to allow a like-for-like comparison of the results of the Group.

Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma
Pro-forma EBITDA Six months ended

31 March 2007
Six months ended

31 March 2006
Year ended

30 September 2006
£m £m £m

Revenue 450 437 901
Cost of sales (176) (172) (358)
Gross profit 274 265 543
Administrative expenses (18) (19) (36)
EBITDA before exceptional items 256 246 507

Reconciliation of EBITDA

Six months ended 31 March 2007 As reported Disposals Pro-forma
£m £m £m

Revenue 453 (3) 450
Cost of sales (177) 1 (176)
Gross profit 276 (2) 274
Administrative expenses (18) - (18)
EBITDA before exceptional items 258 (2) 256

Six months ended 31 March 2006 As reported Disposals Pro-forma
£m £m £m

Revenue 473 (36) 437
Cost of sales (186) 14 (172)
Gross profit 287 (22) 265
Administrative expenses (19) - (19)
EBITDA before exceptional items 268 (22) 246

Year ended 30 September 2006 As reported Disposals Pro-forma
£m £m £m

Revenue 970 (69) 901
Cost of sales (387) 29 (358)
Gross profit 583 (40) 543
Administrative expenses (36) - (36)
EBITDA before exceptional items 547 (40) 507

4. Exceptional items
The Group has elected to classify certain items as exceptional and present them separately on the face of the
Income Statement. Exceptional items are classified as those which are separately identified by virtue of their
size or nature to allow a full understanding of the underlying performance of the Group and include the
following:

Exceptional administrative costs
The exceptional item shown within administrative costs in the year ending 30 September 2006 relates to
restructuring costs.

Net profit on sale of property
The net profit arising from the sale of property, plant and equipment in the period amounts to £17m. Of this,